PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sambasiva Rao Chigurupati	05/05/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	S & P Ingredient Development, LLC
Street Address:	5400 Opportunity Court
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	Minnetonka
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55343

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11539129

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)753-1536

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 816-753-1000

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberly A. Honeycutt

Address Line 1: 700 West 47th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112-1802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 050977-109339

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberly A. Honeycutt

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026236 FRAME: 0966

CH \$40.00 115391

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I, Sambasiva Rao Chigurupati, of 2537 North 167th Street in Omaha, Nebraska 68116, (the "ASSIGNOR") own an invention (the "INVENTION") relating to certain new and useful improvements in

METHOD FOR PRODUCING A LOW SODIUM SALT COMPOSITION

which is the subject of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/539,129, filed October 5, 2006 (the "APPLICATION"); and

S & P Ingredient Development, LLC, having its principal place of business at 5400 Opportunity Court, Suite 120 in Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 and incorporated in the state of Deleware (the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to, and under the INVENTION, the APPLICATION and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon the INVENTION in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in, to, and under the following:

- (a) the INVENTION as fully set forth and described in the APPLICATION;
- (b) the APPLICATION:
- (c) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of the APPLICATION;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America that may issue from the APPLICATION or refilings, divisions, and continuations of the APPLICATION;
- (e) any and all reissues of the Letters Patent of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent on the INVENTION that may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with foreign-filed applications;

1

2011/05/05 23:06 PAGE: 3

ID #: DAVID MORTON FOODS TO: 18167531536

(g) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of the foreign-filed applications;

(h) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America that

may issue from the foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and

continuations; and

(i) any and all extension of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign

to the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, their successors and

assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had

no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the

United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon

the aforesaid United States applications or any of them, or upon the INVENTION or any part

thereof, to the ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR, his successors and assigns, hereby agree to execute without further

consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional,

continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed

necessary by the ASSIGNEE fully to secure to the ASSIGNEE their interest as aforesaid in and

to the INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

2

19.26094.1

PATENT REEL: 026236 FRAME: 0968 Sambasiva Rao Chigurupati,

STATE OF)
SS
COUNTY OF)

On this 5 day of 100 day of 100 day of 167 d

Notary Public a Malloaf

My Commission Expires: 4.20.13

KERI A. MALLORY General Notary State of Nebraska My Commission Expires Apr 20, 2013

3

1926094.1

RECORDED: 05/06/2011